J—
SO AND 00~ Oy L R W DN

S N N N N JURN SC RN JURE FC SN FC RN TR FORR JCREFCRN TR SR MO T NS MU NS NS N S N T N S N0 G N S NN
T T I e s B 0 N U R N U G R e o I N I R N e R N T N PR AT

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

Witness Statement

EE — Lt. Erik Eagan MW - Michael Weedin

Hello?

Hello Michael?

Yes.

Hey this is Erik Eagan, Volusia County Sherift's Office how are you doing today?
Good how’s it going?

Good. Hey I'm calling you regarding an administrative investigation and I was
wondering if you had a few minutes where [ could ask you some questions.

What’s this regarding?

It’s an administrative investigation reference a party at Travis Deane’s house.
Oh ok, ok yeah.

Ok.

I hadn’t heard anything till now so.

Ok yeah and we’re just doing some interviews based on a list of names that Travis
gave us.

Yeah ok that’s fine.

Ok, as part of my investigation do you mind if I tape our interview so that it’s
accurate?

Not at all.

Ok alright. T've kind of got to run through my spiel just to get it on the record that
this is a taped interview reference to IA case number 11-017. Today’s date is
May 31, 2012, the time is 920 hours. The location of the interview is by phone.

Presently being interviewed is Michael Weedin.

Correct.



46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

I’'m Lt. Erik Eagan with the Volusia County Sheriff's Office Internal Affairs unit.
Are you aware that the interview is being recorded?

Yes.

Ok, as a Florida law enforcement officer and a Notary Public of the state of
Florida I am empowered to take sworn statements. At this time [ would like to
ask you if you could raise your right hand to be sworn. Do you solemnly swear or
affirm that the statement you are about to give is the truth, the whole truth and
nothing but the truth so help you God?

Yes.

Ok. Can you spell your last name for me for the record?

It is W-E-E-D-I-N.

Ok and what is your address?

1799 Morven Ct. M-O-R-V-E-N, Deltona FL.

Ok and what’s your birth date?

September 25, 1981.

Alright and your telephone number?

386-801-9073.

Alright how do you know Dep. Deane?

I have known him for I want to say about 12 years through car audio.

Ok.

And through middle school and high school.

Alnight so you grew up with him?

Yeah.

Alright. Were you at a party on November 5" at Dep. Deane’s house?

Yes I was.

Alright what kind of party was it?



92

93

94

95
96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

A leisure party I would say probably 20-25 close friends.
Alright was it an after-Halloween party?

Um, 1 believe it was yeah because there were costumes, correct.
Ok were you in costume, were you dressed up?

No I just, I was in regular clothes I don’t really do the dress up thing I'm getting a
little old for that.

Ok and how were you invited to the party?
I received a text message from a couple different people including Travis.
Alright. Now do you remember two teenage girls at the party?

Um, [ wouldn’t say that I remember if specifically because | mean there were a lot
of girls there, deciphering whether they were teenagers or not is kind of hard.

Ok. Do you remember a couple younger girls? Because [ know that there was
some age difference. The one girl as I recall was dressed up in short shorts, Daisy
Dukes as other people have referred to them and. ..

Ok yeah, yes I do actually yeah.

Ok. Do you remember how the other girl was dressed or?

Um, ’m not sure if she was in costume or not. 1 don’t think she was, it might
have been just regular clothes I'm not, it’s been a little while since that, T don’t
really tend to remember stuff like that.

No I understand. Did you have a conversation with them?

Not that I can recall because I didn’t know who they were.

Alright how old do you think that the girls were?

If T had to guess they had to be anywhere from I want to say maybe 19, 20 to 23,
247

Ok.

Because it 1s kind of hard to tell.



138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

Right.

You know without holding conversation.

Right. Did anybody introduce you to them?

No not that I can remember because I know that everybody was pretty scattered

about the house. It’s hard for me to even remember how long T was there. I want
to say maybe an hour and a half.

Ok.
Because I do know a lot of people there so [ was you know mixing conversation.

Right. What, you said that you were there an hour and a half, what time did you
get there?

Ohhh, maybe, um, I'm trying to remember back. Might have been 10:00, 10:30
maybe?

Ok.
Like I said it is tough to remember,

Yeah no [ completely understand I mean it was months ago. Did you see Dep.
Deane serve alcohol to cither of these teenage girls?

No, no because I would, I don’t, as a matter of fact I don’t recall him serving
alcohol to anyone. I mean obviously there was alcohol at the party but it was
pretty much a base of get your own alcohol.

Ok so like self service?

Y eah pretty much,

Alright did you see anybody at the party serve alcohol to these teenage girls?

No because as I recall 1 don’t, I don’t think that, I don’t remember seeing
anything in their hand that they were drinking.

Alright.
Um, [ mean like I said it is hard to remember but I don’t recall.

Ok and was the alcohol available to people in attendance of the party?



184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227

MW
EE
MW
EE
MW
EE
MWwW
EE
MW
EE

MW

EE

MW

EE
MW
EE
MW
EE

MW

EE

Yes.

Alright where was the alcohol located?

There was like liquor style alcohol basically in a cupboard in the kitchen.
Ok.

And there was beer on tap which he does keep at his house.

Alright and where was that located?

Just for regular hang outs.

Where was the beer located?

It’s in the garage.

Ok and it’s accessible to anybody?

Yeah well you have to ask for a cup I mean they’re not just gonna, you definitely
unless you’re gonna put your mouth underneath of it and pour it T mean.

Ok.

[ don’t recall there being any kind of like plastic cups or anything. Usually
whenever we hang out there, because I do kind of regularly, we usually use glass
cups that he has at his house.

Ok now other witnesses have described it as a kegerator, it is. ..

Yeah it is. It’s basically a large freezer.

Ok.

That’s he’s turned, has turned into something that holds a keg.

Ok. Now did he have more than one keg in the freezer or in this kegerator?

I don’t believe so. Iknow that it is, I believe it’s capable of holding two but I
don’t think so.

Ok.



228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

Like I said without because there was stuff scattered all across the top of it kind of
like you know just people’s stuff or whatever so you’d have to actually lift the lid
to see.

Alright. Were you drinking that night?

Yes [ was.

What were you drinking?

Just the beer out of tap.

Ok and what kind of beer was it?

I’m almost positive it’s Yuengling because that’s usually what he keeps on, he
keeps there because 1 believe it’s his beer of choice.

Ok and were there, are there two taps coming out of this kegerator?

Yes there are. One of them is only in function though. I think the other one is
just, is just drilled in and it doesn’t actually work.

Ok. Because I guess that some of the other witnesses said that there was
Yuengling in one and some kind of hard cider in the other. Does that refresh your

memory or?

Not really because as far as, as far as I know [ mean as long as I’ve been over
there only one of the taps has ever actually been working,

Alright,

It was the other one doesn’t actually even have a handle on it.
Ok. Did you see either girl with a plastic cup in their hand?
No.

Did you see either girl consume alcohol while at the party?
No I did not.

Did you see the plastic cups on the patrol car’s hood?

That I did not see, no.

Ok did you play beer pong on the hood of the patrol car?



274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

Absolutely not.

Who was playing beer pong on the patrol car?

That I do not know.

Alright.

I did not even see that going on.

Alright. And you didn’t, you didn’t see any plastic cups on the patrol car?
No I did not.

Alright. Where, do you have any idea where Dep. Deane was when people were
playing beer pong on the patrol car?

No because I, T did not see this so I want to say I was not around this. Because
even [ don’t think I would, I might even have said something,

Ok. Who was Dep. Deane with at the party?
He was with another girl that T actually do not know.

Alright.

[’ve never seen her there before. I know, I guess he’s been friends with her for a
while.

Ok. If'the beer was in the garage could you see the patrol car with the plastic
cups on the hood from there?

If that was going on then you would have been able to see it yes.

Alright. Do you know if Dep. Deane saw the plastic cups on the patrol car?
That I do not know for sure.

Alright. What time did the party start?

1 want to say that I received a text in the afternoon that it would start about 9:30 or
SO.

Ok.



320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

MW

EE

People could start showing up around 9:30.

And what time did you leave?

I want to say I was gone by 11:45 or 12:00. I had to work the following day.
Alright, do you have any further information that you wish to add?

No not really.

Ok. Is there anything that you’d like to add or delete from your statement?

Nope, no everything’s been pretty much right on.

Alright. Michael I want to thank you for taking the time to talk to me today. This
concludes the interview. As this investigation is continued you are requested not

to discuss the details of this investigation except with legal counsel or your
personal representative, do you understand that?

Yes.
Ok well thank you again for your time, have a good day.
Ok thank you, you to.

Alright, bye. (Interview ends at 0932 hours)



I, Lt. Erik Eagan, swear that the forgoing is
an accurate transcription of the sworn
recorded statement of Michael Weedin taken
by me on May 31, 2012.

(Signed)

Sworn to ag subscribed before me thigOt

N A . 2012,

es,w.»% SHELLEY HATTAWAY
te Commission # DO 903567
i Expires June 30, 2013

Honded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

(Print, type or Stamp Commissioned Name
of Notary Public)

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Numyr is:

Personally Known
Produced identification



