1		Witness Statement
2 3		PE I 4 Puils Person MW Mished Westin
3 4		EE – Lt. Erik Eagan MW - Michael Weedin
5		
6	MW	Hello?
7	17173	YY 11 3 4' 1 10
8 9	EE	Hello Michael?
10	MW	Yes.
11		
12	EE	Hey this is Erik Eagan, Volusia County Sheriff's Office how are you doing today?
13		
14	MW	Good how's it going?
15 16	EE	Good. Hey I'm calling you regarding an administrative investigation and I was
17	LL	wondering if you had a few minutes where I could ask you some questions.
18		The state of the s
19	MW	What's this regarding?
20		
21 22	EE	It's an administrative investigation reference a party at Travis Deane's house.
23	MW	Oh ok, ok yeah.
24	11111	on on, or your.
25	EE	Ok.
26		
27	MW	I hadn't heard anything till now so.
28 29	EE	Ok work and wo've just doing some interviews hand on a list of
30	نانا	Ok yeah and we're just doing some interviews based on a list of names that Travis gave us.
31		5a** us.
32	MW	Yeah ok that's fine.
33		
34	EE	Ok, as part of my investigation do you mind if I tape our interview so that it's
35 36		accurate?
37	MW	Not at all.
38		
39	EE	Ok alright. I've kind of got to run through my spiel just to get it on the record that
40		this is a taped interview reference to IA case number 11-017. Today's date is
41 42		May 31, 2012, the time is 920 hours. The location of the interview is by phone.
42		Presently being interviewed is Michael Weedin.
44	MW	Correct.
45		

```
46
     EE
             I'm Lt. Erik Eagan with the Volusia County Sheriff's Office Internal Affairs unit.
47
             Are you aware that the interview is being recorded?
48
49
     MW
             Yes.
50
51
     EE
             Ok, as a Florida law enforcement officer and a Notary Public of the state of
52
             Florida I am empowered to take sworn statements. At this time I would like to
53
             ask you if you could raise your right hand to be sworn. Do you solemnly swear or
54
             affirm that the statement you are about to give is the truth, the whole truth and
55
             nothing but the truth so help you God?
56
57
     MW
             Yes.
58
59
     EE
             Ok. Can you spell your last name for me for the record?
60
61
     MW
             It is W-E-E-D-I-N.
62
63
     EE
             Ok and what is your address?
64
65
     MW
             1799 Morven Ct. M-O-R-V-E-N, Deltona FL.
66
67
     EE
             Ok and what's your birth date?
68
69
     MW
             September 25, 1981.
70
71
     EΕ
             Alright and your telephone number?
72
73
     MW
             386-801-9073.
74
75
     EE
             Alright how do you know Dep. Deane?
76
77
     MW
             I have known him for I want to say about 12 years through car audio.
78
79
     EE
             Ok.
80
81
     MW
             And through middle school and high school.
82
83
     \mathbf{E}\mathbf{E}
             Alright so you grew up with him?
84
85
     MW
             Yeah.
86
             Alright. Were you at a party on November 5<sup>th</sup> at Dep. Deane's house?
87
     EE
88
89
     MW
             Yes I was.
90
```

Alright what kind of party was it?

91

EE

92		
93 94	MW	A leisure party I would say probably 20-25 close friends.
95 96	EE	Alright was it an after-Halloween party?
97 98	MW	Um, I believe it was yeah because there were costumes, correct.
99	EE	Ok were you in costume, were you dressed up?
100 101 102 103	MW	No I just, I was in regular clothes I don't really do the dress up thing I'm getting a little old for that.
104 105	EE	Ok and how were you invited to the party?
106 107	MW	I received a text message from a couple different people including Travis.
108	EE	Alright. Now do you remember two teenage girls at the party?
109 110 111 112	MW	Um, I wouldn't say that I remember if specifically because I mean there were a lot of girls there, deciphering whether they were teenagers or not is kind of hard.
113 114 115 116	EE	Ok. Do you remember a couple younger girls? Because I know that there was some age difference. The one girl as I recall was dressed up in short shorts, Daisy Dukes as other people have referred to them and
117	MW	Ok yeah, yes I do actually yeah.
118 119	EE	Ok. Do you remember how the other girl was dressed or?
120 121 122 123 124	MW	Um, I'm not sure if she was in costume or not. I don't think she was, it might have been just regular clothes I'm not, it's been a little while since that, I don't really tend to remember stuff like that.
125 126	EE	No I understand. Did you have a conversation with them?
127 128	MW	Not that I can recall because I didn't know who they were.
129	EE	Alright how old do you think that the girls were?
130 131 132 133	MW	If I had to guess they had to be anywhere from I want to say maybe 19, 20 to 23, 24?
134	EE	Ok.
135 136 137	MW	Because it is kind of hard to tell.

138 139	EE	Right.
140	MW	You know without holding conversation.
141 142 143	EE	Right. Did anybody introduce you to them?
144 145 146 147	MW	No not that I can remember because I know that everybody was pretty scattered about the house. It's hard for me to even remember how long I was there. I want to say maybe an hour and a half.
148 149	EE	Ok.
150 151	MW	Because I do know a lot of people there so I was you know mixing conversation.
152 153 154	EE	Right. What, you said that you were there an hour and a half, what time did you get there?
155 156 157	MW	Ohhh, maybe, um, I'm trying to remember back. Might have been 10:00, 10:30 maybe?
158 159	EE	Ok.
160 161	MW	Like I said it is tough to remember.
162 163 164	EE	Yeah no I completely understand I mean it was months ago. Did you see Dep. Deane serve alcohol to either of these teenage girls?
165 166 167 168	MW	No, no because I would, I don't, as a matter of fact I don't recall him serving alcohol to anyone. I mean obviously there was alcohol at the party but it was pretty much a base of get your own alcohol.
169 170	EE	Ok so like self service?
171 172	MW	Yeah pretty much.
173 174	EE	Alright did you see anybody at the party serve alcohol to these teenage girls?
175 176 177	MW	No because as I recall I don't, I don't think that, I don't remember seeing anything in their hand that they were drinking.
178 179	EE	Alright.
180 181	MW	Um, I mean like I said it is hard to remember but I don't recall.
182 183	EE	Ok and was the alcohol available to people in attendance of the party?

184 185	MW	Yes.
186 187	EE	Alright where was the alcohol located?
188 189	MW	There was like liquor style alcohol basically in a cupboard in the kitchen.
190 191	EE	Ok.
192 193	MW	And there was beer on tap which he does keep at his house.
194 195	EE	Alright and where was that located?
196 197	MW	Just for regular hang outs.
198 199	EE	Where was the beer located?
200 201	MW	It's in the garage.
202 203	EE	Ok and it's accessible to anybody?
204 205 206	MW	Yeah well you have to ask for a cup I mean they're not just gonna, you definitely unless you're gonna put your mouth underneath of it and pour it I mean.
207 208	EE	Ok.
209 210 211 212	MW	I don't recall there being any kind of like plastic cups or anything. Usually whenever we hang out there, because I do kind of regularly, we usually use glass cups that he has at his house.
213 214	EE	Ok now other witnesses have described it as a kegerator, it is
215 216	MW	Yeah it is. It's basically a large freezer.
217 218	ĒΕ	Ok.
219 220	MW	That's he's turned, has turned into something that holds a keg.
221 222	EE	Ok. Now did he have more than one keg in the freezer or in this kegerator?
223 224 225	MW	I don't believe so. I know that it is, I believe it's capable of holding two but I don't think so.
226 227	EE	Ok.

228	MW	Like I said without because there was stuff scattered all across the top of it kind of
229		like you know just people's stuff or whatever so you'd have to actually lift the lid
230		to see.
231	EE	Almight Wyong way dainlying that might
232 233	EE	Alright. Were you drinking that night?
233	MW	Yes I was.
235	1V1 VV	i es i was.
236	EE	What were you drinking?
237	1313	what were you drinking?
238	MW	Just the beer out of tap.
239	171 77	Just the occi out of tap.
240	EE	Ok and what kind of beer was it?
241	1-1-	OR and what kind of occi was it:
242	MW	I'm almost positive it's Yuengling because that's usually what he keeps on, he
243	171 77	keeps there because I believe it's his beer of choice.
244		Reeps there occurse I believe it's his occi of choice.
245	EE	Ok and were there, are there two taps coming out of this kegerator?
246	22	on and were more, are there two taps coming out of this regulator.
247	MW	Yes there are. One of them is only in function though. I think the other one is
248		just, is just drilled in and it doesn't actually work.
249		just, is just aimed in and it doesn't detailing work.
250	EE	Ok. Because I guess that some of the other witnesses said that there was
251		Yuengling in one and some kind of hard cider in the other. Does that refresh your
252		memory or?
253		·
254	MW	Not really because as far as, as far as I know I mean as long as I've been over
255		there only one of the taps has ever actually been working.
256		
257	EE	Alright.
258		
259	MW	It was the other one doesn't actually even have a handle on it.
260		
261	EE	Ok. Did you see either girl with a plastic cup in their hand?
262		
263	MW	No.
264		
265	EE	Did you see either girl consume alcohol while at the party?
266		
267	MW	No I did not.
268		
269	EE	Did you see the plastic cups on the patrol car's hood?
270		
271	MW	That I did not see, no.
272	TT	
273	EE	Ok did you play beer pong on the hood of the patrol car?

274		
275 276	MW	Absolutely not.
277 278 279	EE	Who was playing beer pong on the patrol car?
	MW	That I do not know.
280 281	EE	Alright.
282 283 284 285 286 287 288 289 290 291 292 293	MW	I did not even see that going on.
	EE	Alright. And you didn't, you didn't see any plastic cups on the patrol car?
	MW	No I did not.
	ĒE	Alright. Where, do you have any idea where Dep. Deane was when people were playing beer pong on the patrol car?
	MW	No because I, I did not see this so I want to say I was not around this. Because even I don't think I would, I might even have said something.
294 295 296	EE	Ok. Who was Dep. Deane with at the party?
297 298	MW	He was with another girl that I actually do not know.
299	EE	Alright.
300 301 302 303 304 305 306 307 308 309 310 311 312 313	MW	I've never seen her there before. I know, I guess he's been friends with her for a while.
	EE	Ok. If the beer was in the garage could you see the patrol car with the plastic cups on the hood from there?
	MW	If that was going on then you would have been able to see it yes.
	EE	Alright. Do you know if Dep. Deane saw the plastic cups on the patrol car?
	MW	That I do not know for sure.
	EE	Alright. What time did the party start?
314 315 316	MW	I want to say that I received a text in the afternoon that it would start about 9:30 or so.
317 318 319	EE	Ok.

320 321	MW	People could start showing up around 9:30.
322 323	EE	And what time did you leave?
324	MW	I want to say I was gone by 11:45 or 12:00. I had to work the following day.
325 326	EE	Alright, do you have any further information that you wish to add?
327 328	MW	No not really.
329 330	EE	Ok. Is there anything that you'd like to add or delete from your statement?
331		J B J V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V
332	MW	Nope, no everything's been pretty much right on.
333	EE.	
334 335	EE	Alright. Michael I want to thank you for taking the time to talk to me today. This concludes the interview. As this investigation is continued you are requested not
336		to discuss the details of this investigation except with legal counsel or your
337		personal representative, do you understand that?
338		
339	MW	Yes.
340	EE	
341 342	EE	Ok well thank you again for your time, have a good day.
343	MW	Ok thank you, you to.
344		
345	EE	Alright, bye. (Interview ends at 0932 hours)
346		
347		

I, Lt. Erik Eagan, swear that the forgoing is an accurate transcription of the sworn recorded statement of Michael Weedin taken by me on May 31, 2012.

(Signed)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1
Day of _______, 2012.

Signature of Notary Public-State of Florida

SHELLEY HATTAWAY
Commission # DD 903567
Expires June 30, 2013
Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

(Print, type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Number is:

Personally Known_

Produced identification